Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
OFS Agency Services, LLC		05/30/2008	LIMITED LIABILITY
Of 3 Agency Services, LLC		03/30/2000	COMPANY:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wire One Communications, Inc.	
Street Address:	1001 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 720	
Internal Address:	c/o BT United States L.L.C.	
City:	Washington	
State/Country:	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA	
Postal Code:	20036	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

900108005

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2549365	ONE CARE
Registration Number:	1999347	TECHNOLOGY WITH VISION
Registration Number:	3011385	ENGAGESCHEDULE
Registration Number:	2544214	V-TRAVEL
Registration Number:	3011379	ENGAGEAUDIO
Registration Number:	2390613	VIRTUAL RESERVATION
Registration Number:	3010710	CREATING INNOVATIVE COLLABORATION SOLUTIONS FOR YOUR BUSINESS
Registration Number:	2579259	VR CARD
Registration Number:	2199760	V-SPAN
Registration Number:	3026748	INNOVATIVE COLLABORATION SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	2962648	V-UNIVERSITY
Registration Number:	2940301	ENGAGEVIDEO
		TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003787 FRAME: 0913

2549

330 - CH

Registration Number:	2940300	ENGAGEAUDIO	
Registration Number:	2940299	ENGAGESCHEDULE	
Registration Number:	2535364	VIDEO ON	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)492-0239

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-373-3239

Email: alee@paulweiss.com, cmeredithgoujon@Paulweiss.com

Correspondent Name: Claudine Meredith-Goujon
Address Line 1: 1285 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019-6064

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14669-064
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Claudine Meredith-Goujon
Signature:	/Claudine Meredith-Goujon/
Date:	06/03/2008

Total Attachments: 4

source=wire one trademarks#page1.tif source=wire one trademarks#page2.tif source=wire one trademarks#page3.tif source=wire one trademarks#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003787 FRAME: 0914

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK AGREEMENT is made as of May 30 2008, by OFS AGENCY SERVICES, LLC, as Agent ("Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Agent and WIRE ONE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. ("Borrower"), were parties to that certain Agreement (Trademark) dated as of February 28, 2007 (the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement), pursuant to which Borrower granted a security interest to Agent in, among other things, the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) as security for certain obligations owing by Borrower to the financial institutions (collectively, the "Lenders") from time to time party to that certain Credit Agreement by and among Borrower, Agent and the Lenders, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, including the Trademark Collateral described on Schedule I hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 05, 2007 at Reel 003493, Frame 0549; and

WHEREAS, on the date hereof (i) Borrower has repaid in full all Liabilities under the Credit Agreement (other than contingent indemnification or reimbursement obligations that survive the termination of the Credit Agreement), (ii) the Credit Agreement and all commitments to lend thereunder have terminated and (iii) Agent has therefore agreed to release its security interest in all of Borrower's property and assets (other than certain cash collateral), Borrower has requested that Agent release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and reassign the same to Borrower;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Borrower's right, title and interest in and to all of the following:
 - (a) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade dress, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos, other sources of business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of a like nature (each of the foregoing items in this clause (a) being called a "Trademark"), now existing anywhere in the world or hereafter adopted or acquired, whether currently in use or not, all registrations and recordings thereof and all applications in connection therewith, whether pending

60644433_3

TRADEMARK REEL: 003787 FRAME: 0915 or in preparation for filing, including registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any office or agency of the United States of America or any State thereof or any foreign country, including those referred to in Schedule 1 hereto;

- (b) all Trademark licenses, including each Trademark license referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;
- (c) all reissues, extensions or renewals of any of the items described in clauses (a) and (b);
- (d) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the items described in clauses (a) and (b); and
- (e) all proceeds of, and rights associated with, the foregoing, including any claim by Debtor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark, Trademark registration, or Trademark license, including any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark license referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, or for any injury to the goodwill associated with the use of any Trademark or for breach or enforcement of any Trademark license.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Borrower, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, and the goodwill of Borrower's business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademark Collateral.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank – [Signature Page Follows]

60644433_3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Trademark Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

> OFS AGENCY SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Agent

Orchard First Source Capital, Inc. By:

Its attorney-in-fact

Title:

Name: ROBERT C. BAKER

DIRECTOR

Release of Trademark Agreement

Schedule I to Release of Trademark Agreement

Mark	Serial Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
ONE CARE	76-103356	8/4/2000	2549365	3/19/2002
TECHNOLOGY WITH VISION	74-664740	4/21/1995	1999347	9/10/1996
ENGAGESCHEDULE	78-482667	9/13/2004	3011385	11/1/2005
V-TRAVEL	76-059067	5/26/2000	2544214	3/5/2002
ENGAGEAUDIO	78-482606	9/13/2004	3011379	11/1/2005
VIRTUAL RESERVATION	75-692286	4/27/1999	2390613	9/26/2000
CREATING INNOVATIVE COLLABORATION SOLUTIONS FOR YOUR BUSINESS	78-376585	3/1/2004	3010710	11/1/2005
VR CARD	75-692284	4/27/1999	2579259	6/11/2002
V-SPAN	75-347394	8/26/1997	2199760	10/27/1998
INNOVATIVE COLLABORATION SOLUTIONS	78-376593	3/1/2004	3026748	12/13/2005
V-UNIVERSITY	76-074601	6/21/2000	2962648	6/14/2005
ENGAGEVIDEO	75-930735	2/28/2000	2940301	4/12/2005
ENGAGEAUDIO	75-930734	2/28/2000	2940300	4/12/2005
ENGAGESCHEDULE	75-930694	2/28/2000	2940299	4/12/2005
VIDEO ON	75-785734	8/26/1999	2535364	2/5/2002

Release of Trademark Agreement

RECORDED: 06/03/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003787 FRAME: 0918